

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS AWARDED FROM THE OREGON STATE HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT PROGRAM, GRANT NO. 19-200, FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT DRONE ACCESSORIES.

WHEREAS, the City of Albany supports and endorses the mission of Fire Department rescue operations; and

WHEREAS, City Emergency Management applied for the Oregon Office of Emergency Management Grant on behalf of the Fire Department for drone enhancements and supplies; and

WHEREAS, the State of Oregon has awarded the Albany Fire Department a grant from the State Homeland Security Grant Program for use during the Grant Award Period, October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Grant does not require an in-kind match; and

WHEREAS, Oregon Local Budget Law provides that expenditures in the year of receipt of grants, gifts, bequests, or devices transferred to local government in trust for a specific purpose may be made after enactment of a resolution or ordinance authorizing the expenditure (ORS 294.326(3)).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Albany City Council that the Fire Department is approved and authorized to receive grant funds awarded in the amount of \$6,758 from the Oregon Military Department Office of Emergency Management State Homeland Security Grant Program, No. 19-200, CFDA No. 97.067, for drone accessories and supplies; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Oregon Military Department Office of Emergency Management State Homeland Security Grant Program Grant No. 19-200 is hereby appropriated as follows:

Resources: 20325800-469015

Debit

Credit \$6,758

Requirements: 20325800-610405

\$6,758

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 20TH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2019.

Mayor

ATTEST: